

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

## Department of Environmental Quality

Kimberly D. Shelley Executive Director

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL

Douglas J. Hansen Director

October 5, 2023

The Deseret News Legal Advertising Department

EMAIL: legals@deseretnews.com

RE: Account #53606

To Whom It May Concern:

This email constitutes authorization to publish the <u>NOTICE</u> below in the <u>Deseret News</u> on Wednesday, October 11, 2023.

Please send invoice and affidavit of publication to:

Douglas J. Hansen, Director Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control P.O. Box 144880 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4880

Enclosure: Public Notice

c: Jordan Mathis, Health Officer, Bear River Health Department

Grant Koford, EHS, Environmental Health Director, Bear River Health Department

Annette Maxwell, U.S. EPA, Region VIII (ENF)

Lisa Berreau, Vice President, Research, USU (Email)

Blake Tullis, Associate Vice President for Research, USU (Email)

Mica McKinney, Vice President Legal Affairs, USU (Email)

David T. Cowley, Vice President, Finance and Administrative Services, USU (Email)

Eric Jorgensen, Executive Director Environmental Health and Safety, USU (Email)

Stevie Norcross, PhD, Asst. Director, Div. of Waste Management and Radiation Control, UDEQ

Ashley Sumner, EDO (Email), Kaci McNeill, DWMRC (Email), Tom Ball, DWMRC (Email)

Doug Hansen, DWMRC (Email), Larene Wyss, DHRM (Email)

Facility File, Public Participation File, Alisa Westenskow



SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

## Department of Environmental Quality

Kimberly D. Shelley Executive Director

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL

Douglas J. Hansen Director

October 5, 2023

The Salt Lake Tribune Legal Advertising Department

EMAIL: legals@sltrib.com

RE: Account #SLT0010250

To Whom It May Concern:

This email constitutes authorization to publish the <u>NOTICE</u> below in the <u>Salt Lake Tribune</u> on Sunday, October 8, 2023.

Please send invoice and affidavit of publication to:

Douglas J. Hansen, Director Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control P.O. Box 144880 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4880

Enclosure: Public Notice

c: Jordan Mathis, Health Officer, Bear River Health Department

Grant Koford, EHS, Environmental Health Director, Bear River Health Department

Annette Maxwell, U.S. EPA, Region VIII (ENF)

Lisa Berreau, Vice President, Research, USU (Email)

Blake Tullis, Associate Vice President for Research, USU (Email)

Mica McKinney, Vice President Legal Affairs, USU (Email)

David T. Cowley, Vice President, Finance and Administrative Services, USU (Email)

Eric Jorgensen, Executive Director Environmental Health and Safety, USU (Email)

Stevie Norcross, PhD, Asst. Director, Div. of Waste Management and Radiation Control, UDEQ

Ashley Sumner, EDO (Email), Kaci McNeill, DWMRC (Email), Tom Ball, DWMRC (Email)

Doug Hansen, DWMRC (Email), Larene Wyss, DHRM (Email)

Facility File, Public Participation File, Alisa Westenskow



SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

## Department of Environmental Quality

Kimberly D. Shelley Executive Director

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL

Douglas J. Hansen Director

October 5, 2023

The Herald Journal Legal Advertising Department

EMAIL: legals@hjnews.com

RE: Account #40733

To Whom It May Concern:

This email constitutes authorization to publish the <u>NOTICE</u> below in <u>The Herald Journal</u> on Tuesday, October 10, 2023.

Please send invoice and affidavit of publication to:

Douglas J. Hansen, Director Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control P.O. Box 144880 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4880

Enclosure: Public Notice

c: Jordan Mathis, Health Officer, Bear River Health Department Grant Koford, EHS, Environmental Health Director, Bear River

Grant Koford, EHS, Environmental Health Director, Bear River Health Department

Annette Maxwell, U.S. EPA, Region VIII (ENF)

Lisa Berreau, Vice President, Research, USU (Email)

Blake Tullis, Associate Vice President for Research, USU (Email)

Mica McKinney, Vice President Legal Affairs, USU (Email)

David T. Cowley, Vice President, Finance and Administrative Services, USU (Email)

Eric Jorgensen, Executive Director Environmental Health and Safety, USU (Email)

Stevie Norcross, PhD, Asst. Director, Div. of Waste Management and Radiation Control, UDEQ

Ashley Sumner, EDO (Email), Kaci McNeill, DWMRC (Email), Tom Ball, DWMRC (Email)

Doug Hansen, DWMRC (Email), Larene Wyss, DHRM (Email)

Facility File, Public Participation File, Alisa Westenskow

## UTAH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL NOTICE OF PUBLIC COMMENT ON

Proposed Stipulation and Consent Order No. 2207086 with Utah State University UTD000651653

The Division Waste Management and Radiation Control (Division) is proposing to enter into a Stipulation and Consent Order No. 2207086 with Utah State University (USU) to resolve Notice of Violation and Compliance Order No. 2108087 without further administrative or judicial proceedings. USU will pay a monetary penalty of \$2,840.90, while \$25,568.10 may be credited toward the total penalty of \$28,409.00 if USU completes a supplemental environmental project (SEP) related to the installation of solar panels on an existing parking garage at Utah State University. This SEP is expected to increase green electrical generation capacity by 40,460 kilowatt hours per year, which equates to approximately 53 pounds per year reduction in PM<sub>10</sub> indirect emissions associated with energy use. Fifty cents will be applied toward the credit amount for every SEP dollar spent by USU.

A 30-day public comment period to receive comments on proposed Stipulation and Consent Order No. 2207086 will commence on Tuesday, October 10, 2023 and end at 5 p.m. on Wednesday, November 8, 2023.

Documents related to this action can be reviewed at the Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control Public Notices web site at <a href="https://deq.utah.gov/public-notices-archive/waste-management-radiation-control-public-notices">https://deq.utah.gov/public-notices-archive/waste-management-radiation-control-public-notices</a>. If further information or assistance in obtaining a copy of documents is required, contact Judy Moran at 385-499-0184.

Written comments will be accepted if received by 5:00 p.m. on November 8, 2023. Written comments must be directed to the following address:

Douglas J. Hansen, Director Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control Utah Department of Environmental Quality P.O. Box 144880 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4880

Comments can also be submitted electronically by email to: <a href="mailto:dwmrcpublic@utah.gov">dwmrcpublic@utah.gov</a>. Comments submitted by email must be identified using the following in the subject line: "Public comment on Utah State University Stipulation and Consent Order No. 2207086". All documents included in comments must be submitted in pdf format or as ASCII (text) files.

Under Utah Code Section 19-1-301.5 a person who wishes to challenge a Permit Order may only raise an issue or argument during an adjudicatory proceeding that was raised during the public comment period and was supported with sufficient information or documentation to enable the director to fully consider the substance and significance of the issue.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals with special needs (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) should contact Larene Wyss, Office of Human Resources at 801-503-5618, Telecommunications Relay Service 711, or by email at <a href="mailto:lwyss@utah.gov">lwyss@utah.gov</a>.